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While Statewise allocations under Operation Flood IT will be determined after the agreementy between the States and the IDC, a sum of Rs. 2700 lakhs has been provided in the budget for the year 1979-80.

SHRI PADMACHARAN SAMANTA-
SINHERA: The Minister gave the answer that other States will be covered gradually, ‘Gradually’ means up to what date? The Government now takes up the programme in 11 States only. But when will the Government cover all the States? And what is the time limit for this?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
Operation Flood I is continuing ang it is to continue up to June this year.
But we are trying that it may be conti. mnued for some time. Operation Flood II will take about 7 years to complete.

SHRI PADMACHARAN SAMANT-
SINHERA: When is the Government going to start this programme in Orissa
State?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
We are now to come under operation Flood II. We are trying to have all the States in the country under Operation Flood II,

DR. VASANT KUMAR PANDIT:
Sir, Will the hon, Minister tell us whether after the completion of Operation Flood I programme, any survey has been done about the various schemes which were undertaken and how much successg was achieved. Because there has been persistent criticism in the press that Operation Flood I programme has failed and launching of a second programme is too premature on the basig of experience gained. So, have the Governmeni made any sur~
vey about the entire performance of the Operation Flood I programme?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
The benefits of Operation Flood I, have been assessed and that is why

Flood II is being taken up.
In various States what work has been done and how we are benefited by rnlmne, all that hes been assess-

PHALGUNA %8, 1000 (SAKA)

Ora? Answers as

Cut in milk supply by D.M.S.

*380, SHR] SHIV NARAIN SAR-
SONIA: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND IRRIGATION
be pleased to state:

(a) whether the supply of milk by the Delhi Milk Scheme has been cur-
taileg much below its existing procurement resourceg and handling capacity;

(b) if so, the justification therefor and the extent of hardship caused to the consumers of milk;

(c) whether this curtajlment in supply has been made as a permanent feature;

(d) if not, by when it is expected to be increased and to what extent;
and

(e) the reasons and justifications for allowing disparity in the qualty and comparative rateg in the milk supplied by Mother Dairy and Delhi
Milk Scheme?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL~
TURE AND IRRIGATION (SHRI
, SURJIT SINGH BARNALA): (a) to (e). A statement 1s laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) and (b). Keeping in view the long-tetm objective of ensuring effl-
cient handling of processed milk by D.M.S., extensive renovation work has had to be undertaken in the Central Dairy Complex. The bottling plants are also under renovation, and it 1s not possible to handle milk to the tor-
gelted capucity. Ii is hecausc of this that il is not possible to process more than 2.20 lac litres of milk per day while the renovation work is in progress.
(c) No, Sir.

(d) The renovation of the Central Dairy Complex is expected {0 be oem~
pleted by December, 1979 and thereafter the level of distribution of milk can be suitably raised to 3 lac litres per day.
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(e) The reason for higher price of Mother Dairy milk ig because of its higher fat content than toned milk sold by the Delhi Milk Scheme. The availability of the two qualities of milk gives a suitable choice to the consumer.
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SHRI AGOKE KRISHNA DUTT:
Is the Government conscious about improving the milk supply of Delhi only or is it also considering about extending

MR, SPEAKER: The question 1s Confined to Delhi.

SHRI ASHOKE KRISHNA DUTT:
Is it also considering other metropolitan cities hke Calcutta, Bombay and Madras?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
This Scheme Operation ¥lood-1 was taken up in all metropolitan cities and Mother Dairy has come up in all the metropolitan cities.

Forest Ia ey and Protection of Hima layan Forests

*362. DR VASANT KUMAR PAN-
DIT Wil the Mmster of AGRICUL-TURE AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have taken decision to declare valuable Himalayan forests a prolected forest;
and

(b) the settled policy of the Government with regard to forest protection, afforestation and deforestation?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND IRRIGATION (SHRIL
SURJIT SINGH BARNALA): (a) and (b). Necessary information is being collected from the Stateg concerned and would be placed on the table of the Lok Sabha in due course. I may adgq that we have made efforts, but we could not get the information.

DR. VASANT KUMAR PANDIT:
The hon, Minister is aware that there were heavy floods in Alakandan Valley Project area. Inspite of that thing ,the forest Department of UP has felled green trees through their own contractors for their own work and because of this, a Sarvodaya leader, Shri Bahuguna had fasted and there has been a continuous andolan, called Chipco Andolan. What information has been collection by the Government from the UP State Government about this? If not 30, why was it not collected?

